Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Division Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

MCHD # <u>23- 081</u> CM024-0053

Incident Date: 09/21/2023				lı	Incident Time: 1650			
Incident Type:		azardous Material Sewage uspected Bioterrorist Threat Restaurant Fire landestine Drug Lab Other:						
Time Notified: 9/21/2023 1900					Time Completed: 9/21/2023 2000			
Location: Hidden Canyon Rd & Crazy Horse Rd					City: Salinas			
Hazardous Material: Diesel					Quantity: 5 Gallons			
Physical Properties: Liquid					Physical / Health Hazards: Flammable			
Land Use: Roadway			Direct/Constructed Connections Found: No		Entered Storm Drain System/Receiving Waters: No			
Environment Affected: Roadway and dirt shoulder				er		Weather / Temperature: 68 F		
Type of Container: Fuel Tank								
First Responder / Agency on Scene: California Highway Patrol								
Incident Commander: Sergeant Mike Orta Age					ncy / Telephone: (831) 770-8000			
Other Responding Personnel / Agencies / Telephone:								
California Towing								
(831) 422-7944) -			() -		
Source Investigation Conducted? Yes					Source Identified? Yes			
Responsible Pal Information: - Invoice	Mailing A 93906	Berry Farms, c/o Address: 1522 Constitution Blvd., Salinas, CA 0-3214, E-Mail: N/A						
Vehicle Information:			O.E.S. Control #: 23-6095		-6095	NRC #:		
Other Notifications:								
RWQCB		District	☐ MRWPCA	١	☐ DFG		□NOAA	

	Hazardous Material Incident Report - Page						
☐ Cal-EMA	☐ FED EPA	□DHS	☐ Health Officer	MoCo Health Dept.			
Narrative: On September 21 at 4:50 pm an agricultural vehicle carrying strawberries overturned while attempting to avoid a head on collision. The vehicle went onto a hill adjacent to Crazy Horse Canyon Rd. in Salinas. The vehicle's fuel tank was cracked and released an estimated 5 gallons of diesel onto the road and dirt shoulder about 0.1 mile from Hidden Canyon Rd, and Crazy Horse Canyon Road. California Towing and California Highway Patrol noticed the fuel leak as the vehicle was being lifted. The leak was contained, and soil was scraped at the top surface of the shoulder. Additional clean up to be completed after 811 is contacted to ensure no utility lines are near the release.							
Incident Status	S: 						
☐ Mitigated No	☐ Mitigated No Further Action ☑ Health Department Follow-up Warranted						
☐ Referred to description Ref	• •	epartment for follo	ow-up:				
		lud June lel Jimenez-Politro	on, R. E. H. S. II	<u>9/22/2023</u> Date			
FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND							

THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT TO SECTION 25180.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

Randy McMurray Randy McMurray, R. E. H. S. IV

9/22/2023

Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Date

ACTIVITY LOG								
Date	Activity	Specialist	Start	Stop	Total			
9/21/2023	Review of notification, obtain information	M. Jimenez	7:00 PM	7:30 PM	0:30			
9/22/2023	Prop 65 write up	M. Jimenez	2:15 PM	2:45 PM	0:30			
make your selection - TOTAL:				1:00				

MCHD 23-081

CM<u>024-0053</u>